
1 7  

Clemson University 
Clemson, South Carolina 

MINUTES 

of the meeting of 

THE CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 

BOARD O F  TRUSTEES 

Held a t  The Clemson House 
Clemson, S. C. 

August 23, 1972 

The Board convened at 1 2 : O O  noon, with the following m e m b e r s  
present :  E d g a r  A .  Brown,  P a t r i c k  N. Calhoun, Rober t  R .  Coker ,  
T.  Kenneth Cribb, F r a n k  J .  J e r v e y ,  E. Oswald Lightsey, P a u l  W .  
McAlister,  W. Gordon McCabe ,  J r . ,  A. M. Quattlebaum, P a u l  
Quattlebaum, J r . ,  James C. Self, and James  M. Waddell, J r .  

Others p re sen t  w e r e :  Rober t  C. Edwards,  Wal t e r  T. C o x ,  Victor 
Hurs t ,  Stanley G. Nicholas,  Melford A. Wilson, E r n e s t  B .  R o g e r s ,  
Samuel F. Crews  111, and  E. N. Tyndall, Acting S e c r e t a r y .  

I tem 1. Acting S e c r e t a r y  of t he  Board  of T rus t ees  

Statement: On November 25,  1966 the  Board designated D r .  Victor Hurs t  
to per form the duties of t h e  S e c r e t a r y  of the Board  of T r u s t e e s  i n  the  
absence o r  inability to a c t  of the  regular ly  appointed S e c r e t a r y  of the 
Board of T rus t ees .  On Augus t  1, 1972 Colonel E. N. Tyndal l  was  em- 
ployed in the Office of t h e  P r e s i d e n t  as an Adminis t ra t ive  A s s i s t a n t .  F o r  
purposes of consolidating the  dut ies  of S e c r e t a r y  of the  B o a r d  of T r u s t e e s  
within the Office of the  P r e s i d e n t ,  Colonel Tyndall should be designated to 
ac t  in the absence of t h e  S e c r e t a r y  vice Dr. Victor H u r s t .  

Recommendation of t h e  Adminis t ra t ion :  (1) That  Colonel E. N. T p d a l l  be 
authorized and empowered  to  p e r f o r m  the duties of the  S e c r e t a r y  of the 
Board of T rus t ees  in t h e  a b s e n c e  o r  inability to act of t h e  r e g u l a r l y  ap- 
pointed Sec re t a ry  of t h e  B o a r d  of T r u s t e e s .  
relieved of the above du t i e s .  

(2 )  That D r .  V ic to r  H u r s t  be 

Board Action: Approved. 



18 

Item 2 .  In Memoriurn - -  J a m e s  Francis  Byrnes 

Statement: 
memorializing J a m e s  F r a n c i s  Byrnes a s  follows: 

The Board of Trustees  by mail ballot approved a Resolution 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the members  of the Board of T r u s t e e s  of 
Clemson University desire  to record their  profound sor row 
upon the death on Apri l  9, 1972 of their  good f r iend  and es -  
teemed assoc ia te ,  J a m e s  Franc is  Byrnes,  whose s e r v i c e  as 
a m e m b e r  of the Board of Trustees  of Clemson University 
spanned a period of thirty-one years ;  and 

WHEREAS, as a member of the Board  h e  gave unstint- 
ingly and effectively of his t ime, talents, r e s o u r c e s ,  counsel 
and advice to  f u r t h e r  the growth of Clemson University and to 
develop its academic  excellence; and 

WHEREAS, throughout his i l lustr ious c a r e e r  of dedi- 
cated public s e r v i c e  he benefited, not only the  peoples of his 
native s ta te ,  but those of the nation and the world,  through the 
offices which he held of national and internat ional  significance, 
formulating through his  wisdo;zi, tempered by humaneness  , 
actions and policies inuring to the benefit of his fellow man;  and 

WHEREAS, i n  his death, Clemson Universi ty ,  the State 
of South Carol ina,  the United States of A m e r i c a ,  and the world 
at  l a r g e  have  l o s t  a n  unselfish and untiring s e r v a n t  and a t ruly 
outstanding and public- spirited world cit izen. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board 
of T r u s t e e s  of Clemson University makes  f o r m a l  acknowledgment 
of i ts  g r ievous  loss  in  the passing f r o m  this life of J a m e s  F r a n c i s  
Byrnes,  a g r e a t  and good leader  who labored  well  in the love of 
service to  h is  fellow man,  whose leadersh ip  and guidance were  an 
inspiration t o  the peoples of this s ta te  and nat ion,  and who dedi- 
cated himself  in  word and deed to the s t r u g g l e  of m a n  f o r  a m o r e  
perfect exis tence.  

Recommendation of the Administration: That  the ac t ion  of the  Board of 
Trustees in adopting a Resolution memorial iz ing J a m e s  F r a n c i s  Byrnes 
be confirmed and spread of record .  

Board Action: Approved a n d  adopted. 



19 

Item 3. In Memorium - -  Winchester C. Smith, J r .  

Recommendation of the Administration: That the following Resolution be 
adopted by the Board of Trustees:  

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the members  of the Board of Trustees  of 
Clemson University desire  to r e c o r d  their  profound sorrow 
upon the death on June 3 ,  1972 of the i r  good friend and es -  
teemed associate ,  Winchester C .  Smith,  Junior ,  who served 
as a Life Member  of the Board of T r u s t e e s  of Clemson Uni- 
v e r s i t y  for  m o r e  than eighteen y e a r s ;  and 

WHEREAS, in his death Clemson University has lost  a 
dedicated and devoted alumnus whose unflagging in te res t  has 
contributed much to the welfare of this institution; and 

WHEREAS, throughout his  i l lustr ious c a r e e r ,  his many 
y e a r s  of public service in the General  Assembly  and State 
government have manifested his d,esire to  benefit his fellow man;  
and 

WHEREAS, his concern for  and i n t e r e s t  in the advance- 
m e n t  of the science of agr icul ture  has resul ted in  the enhancement 
of the economic life and welfare of his native s ta te ;  

NOW, THEREFORE, B E  IT RESOLVED, That the Board 
of T r u s t e e s  of Clemson University m a k e s  f o r m a l  acknowledgment 
of its grievous loss  in  the passing from th is  life of Winchester C.  
Smith,  Junior  whose devotion t o  his A l m a  Mater  and contributions 
in  public life will long be r e m e m b e r e d  by those  who have benefited 
f r o m  his dedicated serv ice .  

Board Action: Approved and adopted. 

Itern 4 .  Minutes of the Meeting of M a r c h  29, 1972 

The minutes  of the meeting of M a r c h  29, 1972, heretofore submitted 
by mail  to  all m e m b e r s  of the Board of T r u s t e e s ,  w e r e  approved as submitted.  



20 

I tem 5 .  Announcement of Election of Life Members  to the Board of Trus tees  

The President  of the Board of 'Trustees announced that the Life 
M e m b e r s  of the Board of Trustees  had elected a s  Life Members of the 
Board  of Trus tees  Paul W.  McAlister to fill the vacancy caused by the 
death of J a m e s  F. Byrnes,  and J a m e s  M. Waddell, J r .  to f i l l  the vacancy 
caused by the death of Winchester C. Smith,  J r .  Both new Life Members  
had accepted election and participated in the meeting of the Board of T r u s t e e s  

I tem 6. Standing Committee Appointments 

Statement:  Pursuant  to Article 111, Section 5 of the Bylaws, the Pres ident  
of the Board of Trus tees  announced the appointment of m e m b e r s  of Standing 
Commit tees  for  the biennium 1972-74 as  follows: 

Agricul tural  Regulatory Committee: L. D. Holmes, Chairman 
Rober t  R . Coker 
T. Kenneth Cribb 
F r a n k  J. Jervey 
James M. Waddell, Jr .  

nevelomnent and Public R elations -~ 
Committee : A .  M. Quattlebaum, Chairman 

P a t r i c k  N.  Calhoun 
T. Kenneth Cribb 
P a u l  W .  McAlister 
P a u l  Quattlebaum, Jr . 

Educational Policy and Student 
Affairs  Cornrnitt e e : 

Executive Committ  ee:: 

James C. Self, Chairman 
L. D. Holmes 
E. Oswald Lightsey 
A .  M. Quattlebaum 
P a u l  Quattlebaum, Jr. 

R o b e r t  R - Coker,  Chairman 
F r a n k  J. Jervey  
E. Oswald Lightsey 
W .  Gordon McCabe, J r .  
J a m e s  C. Self 



21 

I t e m  7 .  Appointment of the S ta t e  C r o p  P e s t  Commiss ion  of South Caro l ina  

S t a t e m e n t :  Section 3 ,  101 South C a r o l i n a  Code ,  1962 r e q u i r e s  the  des igna-  
t i on  by  the  Board of T r u s t e e s  on o r  af ter  A p r i l  f i r s t  of e a c h  even-numbered  
y e a r  of no t  m o r e  than five (5) of its me .mbers  t o  const i tute  t he  State C r o p  
Pes t  Commiss ion .  
m e m b e r s  of the Agr icu l tura l  Regu la to ry  Commi t t ee  s h a l l  cons t i tu te  t he  
S t a t e  C r o p  P e s t  Commiss ion .  

A r t i c l e  I V ,  Sec t ion  4 of t h e  Bylaws provides  t h a t  t he  

Recommenda t ion  of the Admin i s t r a t ion :  
B o a r d  of T r u s t e e s  be  des igna ted  as  the  S ta t e  C r o p  P e s t  C o m m i s s i o n  of South 
C a r o l i n a :  

T h a t  the  following m e m b e r s  of the  

L. D. Ho lmes  
R o b e r t  R .  Coker  
T.  Kenneth  C r i b b  
F r a n k  J. J e r v e y  
James M. Waddel l ,  J r .  

B o a r d  Act ion:  Approved.  

Item 8. F e r t i l i z e r  Inspect ion and  Ana lys i s  

S t a t e m e n t :  Repor t  of the  D e p a r t m e n t  of F e r t i l i z e r  Inspec t ion  and  A n a l y s i s  
da t ed  Augus t  4 ,  1972 ident i f ies  i r r e g u l a r i t i e s  and s u g g e s t s  f ines  t h e r e f o r .  

R ecommenda t ion  of the  Admin i s t r a t ion :  That the  f ines  be approved .  

B o a r d  Act ion:  Approved. 

Item 9. South Caro l ina  Seed C e r t i f i c a t i o n  S t a n d a r d s  

S ta t emen t :  The  Seed Cer t i f i ca t ion  A c t , S t a t u t e s  at L a r g e  #74,  (R 118,  S 188, 
H 303)  1945, empowered  C l e m s o n  U n i v e r s i t y  t o  inaugura t e  a p r o g r a m  of 
p l an t  and s e e d  cer t i f ica t ion .  
S t a t e  c r e a t e d  the  South C a r o l i n a  C r o p  I m p r o v e m e n t  Assoc ia t ion  as an elee- 
m o s y n a r y  corpora t ion  f o r  t h e  p u r p o s e  of ma in ta in ing  and  mak ing  available t o  
t he  publ ic  high qual i ty  seed  of s u p e r i o r  v a r i e t y  s o  grown and  d i s t r i b u t e d  as 
to  insure g e n e r i c  pur i ty .  T h e  S o u t h  C a r o l i n a  C r o p  I m p r o v e m e n t  A s s o c i a t i o n  
was  duly recognized  by the A s s o c i a t i o n  of Off ic ia l  Seed Cer t i fy ing  A g e n c i e s  
(AOSCA). 
by AOSCA. 

In 1947 a c h a r t e r  i s sued  by t h e  S e c r e t a r y  of 

South Caro l ina  S t a n d a r d s  w e r e  adopted  and h a v e  been duly  a c c e p t e d  



22 

Since adoption of the Seed Certif ication Act, the Seed Certification 
Department  of Clemson University h a s  performed the n e c e s s a r y  inspection 
and other services  required in the administration of the Act, the South 
Carol ina Crop lmprovement As sociation having served as the Certifying 
Agency. 

In a le t ter  dated March  27, 1972 the Attorney General advised as 
“It is therefore the opinion of this office that the creation of the fol lows:  

South Carolina Crop Improvement As  sociation was not made pursuant  to 
s ta tutory authority, therefore ,  it can  only exist  as a pr ivate  e leemosynary 
corporat ion and should be divorced f r o m  all aspects which imply govern- 
m e n t a l  approval.  The relationship between Clemson University and the  South 
Carol ina Crop h p r o v e m e n t  Association, i f  continued, should be that  of a 
pr iva te  eleemosynary corporation acting in an advisory capacity to the  
University . I ’  

Consistent with the views expressed  by the Attorney General ,  the 
Rules  and Regulations relating to certif ication of seed and plants,  approved 
and promulgated by the Board of T r u s t e e s  November 25, 1966 should be 
rescinded,  and in lieu thereof Seed Certification Standards p r e p a r e d  by the 
Seed Certification Department and distributed to the Board of T r u s t e e s  , 
dated July, 1972 should b e  adopted. 

Recommendation of the Administration: That the Rules and Regulations relat -  
ing to  certification of seed and plants ,  adopted and promulgated by the Board 
of T r u s t e e s  on November 25, 1966, b e  rescinded, and that the Seed Certif ica- 
t ion Standards dated July, 1972 b e  approved and adopted, superseding all  
p r i o r  rules and regulations relat ing t o  certification of seed and plants.  

B o a r d  Action: Approved and adopted. 

I t e m  10. Names of Buildings 

Statement:  The Committee on Names  f o r  Campus Buildings and Roads has  
suggested: 

( I )  The dormitory now designated a s  High Rise No. 3 shal l  b e  
named Byrnes - Hall in  honor of J a m e s  F r a n c i s  Byrnes ,  long- 
t ime friend of Clemson Universi ty ,  m e m b e r  of the Board of 
Trus tees ,  and dedicated s e r v a n t  of the State of South Carol ina 
and the Nation. 



23 

( 2 )  The Low R i s e  R e s i d e n c e  Ha l l  No .  3 being cons t ruc t ed  on the 
E a s t  Campus sha l l  b e  named  Smi th  Hal l  in  honor  of Winches t e r  C. 
Smi th ,  J r . ,  f o r m e r  L i f e  M e m b e r  of the Board  of T r u s t e e s ,  who 
se rved  in  tha t  capac i ty  f r o m  Augus t  2 1 ,  1954 to  J u n e  1, 1972, the 
da t e  of his  death.  

( 3 )  The proposed  Bio logica l  Sc iences  building sha l l  b e  named  
Jordan  - Hal l  i n  honor of the  l a t e  M r .  Jo rdan ,  a n  a l u m n u s  and 
benefactor  of the  Un ive r s i ty ,  and his wife. 
f ixed in the i n t e r i o r  of t he  building, honoring M a r s h a l l  and  Evelyn 
Jo rdan .  

A plaque wi l l  b e  af- 

(4)  The ins ta l la t ion  n o w  identified as the Swine C e n t e r  shall b e  
named the S ta rkey  Swine  C e n t e r  i n  honor  of L a w r e n c e  Vincent  
S ta rkey ,  f o r m e r  Head  of t he  Animal  Husbandry  Depar tmen t .  
S t a rkey  s e r v e d  the  U n i v e r s i t y  a s  depa r tmen t  head o r  its equivalent  
during the per iod  1919- i957. 

M r .  

(5) The building now hous ing  l aundry  f ac i l i t i e s ,  c e n t r a l  s e r v i c e s ,  
and  other  ac t iv i t i e s  s h a l l  b e  named  the Di l la rd  Bui ld ing  i n  honor  of 
F r a n k  Dil lard,  f o r m e r  m a n a g e r  of the  inst i tut ional  l a u n d r y ,  and  
faithful employee  of t h e  Univers i ty  f o r  f o r t y - s i x  y e a r s .  

(6)  F o r  pu rposes  of c l a r i f i ca t ion  and ident i f icat ion,  the name of - -  
Harcombe  Commons  s h a l l  be  changed to  H a r c o m b e  Dining  - Hal l ,  
and Schi l le t te r  Hal l  t o  Sch i l l e t t e r  Dining Ha l l .  - 

Recommendat ion  of t he  Admin i s t r a t ion :  
des igna ted  as follows: 

That  the bui ldings be n a m e d  and 

B o a r d  Action: Approved.  



24 

l tem 11.  Daniel Memor ia l  Fund 

Statement: The Daniel Memor ia l  Fund was established in  1942 by the 
Daniel Construction Company a s  a memorial  to J a m e s  Fleming and Fred  
Adams Daniel. Contributions to support the fund w e r e  made to Clemson 
University. 
to needy students in  amounts  not to exceed one hundred twenty-five doll I a r s  
($125. 0.0) per  loan, coupled with a requirement that the Board of Trustees  
of Clemson University m a k e  available a s imilar  amount to  pay the student 
for  work performed f o r  the  University during the academic  y e a r .  
instrument creating the fund fur ther  provides that the Eoard of Trus tees  
shall have the power to change the conditions for the u s e  of the  funds i f  it 
is concluded that the fund is  no longer needed for loan purposes ,  provided 
such change of uti l ization of the funds is consistent with the intent  to c rea te  
a memorial  to J a m e s  F l e m i n g  Daniel and Fred  A d a m s  Daniel. The avail- 
ability of funds f o r  loan purposes  under guaranteed conditions and at favor- 
able interest  ra tes  to  the bor rower  make the utilization of the Daniel Fund 
impracticable if l imited t o  loan purposes. 
Committee of the Universi ty  has  recommended that the  fund b e  utilized to 
establish two non-renewable five hundred dollar 6500 .  00) scholarships  to be 
awarded to incoming f r e s h m e n ,  the selection of the recipients  to  be based on 
the promise of outstanding academic achievement and leadersh ip .  
scholarships will be u n r e s t r i c t e d  as to academic discipl ines ,  but preferably 
will be awarded to qualified f reshmen in disciplines which have the smal les t  
amount of scholarship a s s i s t a n c e  available. 
currently any other  Universi ty-awarded scholarship o r  grant .  

The init ial  intent  of the fund was to provide funds f o r  loans 

The 

The Scholarships  and Awards 

These 

The rec ip ien ts  s h a l l  not hold 

Recommendation of the Administration: That the income from the  Daniel 
Memorial Fund be ut i l ized as recommended by the Scholarsh ips  and Awards 
Committee. 

Board Action: Approved. 

I tem 12. 
of Physics and Ast ronomy 

Change in Name f r o m  the Department of P h y s i c s  t o  the Department 

Statement: At the p r e s e n t  t i m e  t h e r e  a r e  two full-t ime a s t r o n o m e r s  in  the 
Department of Phys ics  who offer courses  in as t ronomy leading t o  a B.  S. 
degree in Physics  with an option in Astrophysics.  Additional as t ronomy 
courses  a r e  contemplated.  F u r t h e r m o r e ,  the Department  of P h y s i c s  main- 
tains a planetarium which has wide appeal,  not only to college s tudents ,  but 
to visiting high school s tudents  a s  wel l .  It has been the prac t ice  of the Ad- 
ministration to have the n a m e s  of colleges and depar tments  r e f l e c t  as accu- 
rately as possible the teaching,  r e s e a r c h ,  and extension effor ts  of the 
respective a r e a s .  
in name, concurred i n  by the Administration and facul ty  a l ike,  is in  o r d e r .  

With t h e s e  fac tors  in mind, it a p p e a r s  timely that  a change 



2 5  

R ecommendation of the Administration: 
Department of Phys ics  of the College of 

That, effective July 1, 1972, the 
Physical ,  Mathematical ,  and 

Biological Sciences,  have i ts  name changed to the Department of Physics 
and Astronomy.  

Board Action: Approved. 

Item 13. College of Agricultural  Sciences 

Statement: A t  the meet ing of the Board of T r u s t e e s  on March 29, 1972, the 
m e m b e r s  of the Board  were advised of the resignation of Dr. William H. 
Wiley a s  Dean of the College of Agricultural Sciences.  
mittee for  the select ion of a dean for the College of Agricul tural  Sciences 
was appointed, pursuant  to the provisions of the Facul ty  Manual. 
mittee recommended,  with the concurrence of the Dean of the University 
and the  P r e s i d e n t  of the University, the appointment of Dr .  Luther Perdee  
Anderson as Dean of the College of Agricultural  Sc iences .  By mail ballot 
the  Board of T r u s t e e s  approved the appointment, effective June 26, 1972. 

An Advisory Com- 

The Com- 

Recommendation of the  Administration: That  the appointment of Dr .  Luther 
Perdee Anderson as Dean of the College of Agr icu l tura l  Sciences be approved 
and confirmed, effective June 26,  1972. 

Board Action: Approved and confirmed. 

Item 14. Highway Right  of Way Easement - -  Oconee County 

statement: By mail ballot  the Executive Commit tee  approved the granting 
of a right of way e a s e m e n t  a c r o s s  University lands in Oconee County in 
favor of Oconee County for  u s e  as a county o r  s ta te  highway. Pursuant  to 
that authority, the P r e s i d e n t  of the Board of T r u s t e e s  executed a right of 
way easement.  

Recommendation of t h e  Administration: That  the  action of the Executive 
Committee in  approving the granting of a r igh t  of way e a s e m e n t  for road o r  
highway purposes  t o  Oconee County, and the  execut ion of the right of way 
easement by the P r e s i d e n t  of the Board of T r u s t e e s  be approved and Confirmed. 

Board Action: Approved and confirmed. 



26 

I t em 15. C o a s t  Experiment Station Land 

Statement:  The  Charleston Development Board  requested an option to 
pu rchase  approximately twenty (2O)acres of land of the Coast Experiment 
Station, fac ing  U .  S. Highway 78 in Dorches te r  County on behalf of an 
undisclosed pu rchase r ,  a t  a pr ice  of $1625.00  p e r  a c r e ,  and tendered 
$1, 000. 00  as consideration for the granting of t h e  option. By mail ballot 
the Execut ive  Committee of the Board of T r u s t e e s  approved the granting 
of the  option, and pursuant to that approval the  P res iden t  of the Board of 
T r u s t e e s  executed the option on behalf of Clemson University, 

Recommendat ion  of the Administration: 
Commit tee  approving the granting of an option t o  the  Charleston Develop- 
m e n t  Board  on  behalf of an undisclosed buyer f o r  the  purchase of approxi- 
mate ly  twenty (20) a c r e s  of land of the  Coast Expe r imen t  Station in 
Dorches te r  County, and the execution of the option by the P res iden t  of the 
Board  of T r u s t e e s  be approved and confirmed. 

That  the action of the Executive 

Board Action: Approved and confirmed. 

Item 16. R igh t  of Way Easement  to State Highway Department at Edis to  Station 

State.ment: B y  mail ballot the Executive Commi t t ee  approved the granting of 
a right of way  easement  at the Edisto E x p e r i m e n t  Station, Blackville, South 
Carolina,  in f a v o r  of the S. C. State Highway Department.  Pu r suan t  to tha t  
authority, t h e  P r e s i d e n t  of the Board of T r u s t e e s  executed a right of way 
easement .  

Recommendat ion  of the Administration: 
mi t tee  in  approving  the granting of a r igh t  of way easement  for  highway im- 
provements  at t h e  Edisto Station in Blackville,  and the execution of t he  r igh t  
of way e a s e m e n t  by the P res iden t  of t he  Board  of T r u s t e e s  be approved and 
confirmed. 

Tha t  t h e  action of the Executive Com- 

Board Action: Approved and confirmed. 

Item 17.  C o n t r a c t  for Construction of Smi th  Hall 

Statement: On J u n e  20,  1972 information was  m a i l e d  t o  the m e m b e r s  of t h e  
Board of T r u s t e e s  concerning bids f o r  the  c o n t r a c t  of the construction of 
Smith Hall, which were  opened publicly on t h e  s a m e  date. H a r p e r  B u i l d e r s ,  
Inc . ,  Wi l l iamston ,  South Carolina was  the  low b i d d e r  fo r  the cons t ruc t ion  



27 

of Smi th  Hall in t h e  amount of one mill ion,  twenty-one thousand dol lars  
($1 ~ 02 1 ,  000) .  The Administration recommended and the Board approved 
by mail ballot the acceptance of the bid and the awarding of the contract  
to H a r p e r  Builders,  I n c . ,  Williamston, South Carolina, in  the amount of 
$1, 02 3 ,  000. 

Recommendation of the Administration: T h a t  the action of accepting the bid 
and the awarding of the contract to H a r p e r  Builders,  Inc. ,  Williamston, 
SoGth Carolina,  for  t h e  construction of Smith Hall in the amount of $1, 021, 000 
be approved and confirmed. 

Board  Action: Approved and confirmed. 

I tem 18. Contract for Construction of the F r a n k  Johnstone Jervey  Athletic 
Center  

Statement:  On April 4 ,  1972 information was mailed to the m e m b e r s  of the 
Board of Trus tees  concerning bids f o r  the construction of the F r a n k  John- 
stone J e r v e y  Athletic Center which w e r e  opened publicly on the same date .  
Wagoner Construction Company, Inc. , Salisbury,  North Carolina was the 
low b idder  f o r  the construction of the Center  in  the amount of one mil l ion,  
seven  hundred thirty-seven thousand dol la rs  ($1, 737, 000). 
tion recommended and the Board approved by mail ballot the acceptance of 
the bid and the awarding of the cont rac t  to Wagoner Construction Company, 
Inc . ,  Sal isbury,  North Carolina in  the amount  of $1, 737, 000. 

The Adminis t ra -  

R ecommendation of the Administration: 
bid and awarding the contract to  Wagoner  Construction Company, I n c . ,  
Sal isbury,  No r th  Carolina, for  the construct ion of the F r a n k  Johnstone 
J e r v e y  Athletic Center in the amount  of $1, 737, 000 be approved and confirmed.  

That  the action of accepting t h e  

Board Action: Approved and confirmed.  

I tem 19. Contract for the Construct ion of t h e  Wildlife Biology R e s e a r c h  Center  

Statement:  On May 10, 1972 informat ion  was mailed to the m e m b e r s  of the 
Board of T r u s t e e s  concerning bids f o r  the construction of the W i l d l i f e  Biology 
R e s e a r c h  Center ,  which were  opened publicly on May 9, 1972. 
Construction Company, Greenville,  South Carolina,  was the low bidder  f o r  
the construction of the Center in  the a m o u n t  of sixty-four thousand, f ive  hundre  
twenty dol la rs  ($64,520.00).  
approved by mail ballot the acceptance  of the  bid and the awarding of t h e  contra  
to T h r a s h e r  Construction Company, Greenvi l le ,  South Carolina i n  the amount  
of $64, 520. 00. 

T h r a s h e r  

T h e  Adminis t ra t ion  recommended and t h e  B o a r d  



2 8  

R ecommendation of the Ad-ministration: 
bid and awarding the cont rac t  to T h r a s h e r  Construction Company, Green-  
v i l l e ,  South Carolina, f o r  the  construction of the Wildlife Biology R e s e a r c h  
C e n t e r  in  the amount of $64 ,  520.  00  be approved and confirmed. 

That the action of accepting the 

B o a r d  Action: Approved and confirmed 

I t e m  20.  University Budget 

S ta tement :  The proposed Univers i ty  Budget for f i s ca l  yea r  1972-73 has  been 
submitted to a l l  members  of the  B o a r d .  As submitted it does not  recommend 
the  amount of s a l a ry  for the P r e s i d e n t  of the University. 
P r e s i d e n t  will be determined and established by the State Budget and Control 
Board .  

The s a l a r y  of the 

Recommendation of the Adminis t ra t ion :  
f o r  the  f!scal year 1972-73,  as submitted and subject to a de t e rmina t ion  of 

That the proposed Un ive r s i ty  Budget 

s a l a r y  for  the P res iden t  of t he  Univers i ty  by the State Budget and  Cont ro l  
Board ,  be approved. 

Board  Act:im: Approved. 

I t e m  21.  Clemson House R a t e s  

Statement:  Substantial i n c r e a s e s  i n  b a s i c  s a l a ry  and wage r a t e s ,  i n c r e m e n t a l  
ad jus tment  r a t e s ,  annual and s i c k  l e a v e  and other f r inge  benef i t s ,  and i n  
cos t s  of utilities and suppl ies ,  as wel l  as the c l ea r  need fo r  i m p r o v e d  m a i n -  
tenance and r epa i r ,  r equ i r e  i n c r e a s e s  i n  the r a t e s  charged by t h e  C l e m s o n  
House.  As a guide in de te rmining  appropr i a t e  r a t e s ,  a spec ia l  s u r v e y  h a s  
been made  by the Hotel Manage r  of t h e  r a t e s ,  both daily and mon th ly ,  charged  
f o r  rooms  and apar tments  in  t h e  C l e m s o n  a r e a ,  Anderson a r e a  and  Greenvi l le  
a r e a .  
tion of apar tment  units but a l s o  i n  a p a r t m e n t  rental  r a t e s  i n  t h e  C l e m s o n  a r e a .  

This survey  revea ls  no t  only unprecedented i n c k a s e s  in t h e  cons t ruc -  

Recommendation of the Admin i s t r a t ion :  
in cos t s  and competitive rates i n  t h e  immedia te  and adjacent areas,  it is  
recommended that the Board of T r u s t e e s  (1) authorize and d i r e c t  t h e  Adminis t r :  
tion to make  changes a s  conditions w a r r a n t  in the daily and weekly r a t e s  fo r  
t r ans i en t  rooms and meeting r o o m s ,  and  in  the monthly maid  s e r v i c e  r a t e s ,  
and (2)  approve the following p r o p o s e d  changes as of October 1, 1972 in 
monthly r a t e s  f o r  apa r tmen t s .  

Based on a careful s t u d y  of t h e  t r e n d s  



29 

UNIVERSITY S T A F F  NON- UNIVERSITY 
PRESENT PROPOSED P R E S E N T  PROPOSED 

A p a r t m e n t s  -Unfurnished 

1 Bedroom,  Air-Cond. ( P / T )  $95.00 $ 1 1 5 . 0 0  $108.00 $135.00  

2 B e d r o o m s ,  Air-Cond. ( W / T )  $100 .00  $120 .00  $1 15 .00  $140.00 

I Bed room $80.00 $ 1 0 0 . 0 0  $93.00 $120 .00  

2 Bedrooms  $90.00 $110.00 - 1/  

A pa 2 t me  nt s - F u r  ni s hed 
1 Bedroom,  Air-Cond. ( P / T )  $155. 011 $155. 00 $155.00 $175. 00 

Efficiency A pa r tment  s - Unfurn. 

A i r  -Condit ioned(P/  T)  $85. 00 $105. 00 $93.00 $125. 00 
A i r - cond i t i oned  ( W / T )  $80.00 $1 00.00 $88.00 $120 .00  

Eff iciency A p a r t m e n t s - F u r n .  
Single  Occup. ,  Air-Cond.  ( W / T )  $95. 00 $115 .00  $105.00 $1 35. 00 
Single  Occup . ,  Ai r-Cond.  ( P / T )  $100. 00 $120.00 $1 10 .00  $140. 00 
Double Occup. ,  Ai r-Cond.  ( W / T )  $105.00 $125.00 $1 15 .00  $145. 00 
Double Occup. ,  Air-Cond.  (Pi? ' )  $1 10. 00 $130.00 $120.00 $150.00 

WIT--Window type Air- Cond.  
P / T - -  P e r m a n e n t  type Ai r- Cond .  

 W i l l  be a i r  conditioned a f t e r  p r e s e n t  tenant moves. 

B o a r d  Action: Approved .  

I t e m  22. I s suance  a n d  S a l e  of Clernson  Univers i ty  S tudent  and F a c u l t y  Housing 
Revenue  Bonds,  S e r i e s  G 

S ta t emen tand  Recommenda t ion  of the  Adminis t ra t ion :  In o r d e r  to pay fo r  the 
cons t ruc t ion  of Low R i s e  R e s i d e n c e  Hal l  No. 3 on the  East C a m p u s ,  a bond 
i s s u e  m u s t  b e  au tho r i zed  by R e s o l u t i o n  in  t he  amount  of one m i l l i o n ,  one 
hundred thousand d o l l a r s  ($1, 100, 000) ,  and t h e  bonds r e s u l t i n g  t h e r e f r o m  
so ld .  

Boa rd  Action: On m o t i o n  of P a u l  Quat t lebaum,  J r . ,  s e c o n d e d  by E. Oswald 
Lightsey ,  the following R e s o l u t i o n  was  unanimous ly  adop ted ,  with twelve  (12) 
m e m b e r s  p r e s e n t  and  vot ing  for  adoption,  



74 
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND OPERATING EXPENSES OF STUDENT AND 
FACULTY HOUSING FACILITIES AS DEFINED I N  THE RESOLUTION OF 1966 

Ju ly  1, 1971 - June 30, 1972 

Dormitories and Apartments: 

E n t i r e  Revenues 
Dormitories: 

Regular T e r n  - 9 Mos. . . . . .  $1,779,510.63 
Summer Terms . . . . . . . . .  83,675.16 

Room Rent Adjustments . . . . .  4,147.00 $1,990,538.79 

V i s i t o r s  - Short Courses, etc. 52 , 955.00 
Space Rental  . . . . . . . . .  70,251.00 

Apartments: 
Faculty . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 110,195.20 

. . . . . . . . . .  29,931.30 
East Campus . . . . . . . . . . .  78,841.40 218,967.90 $2,209,506.69 
L i t t l e j o h n  

Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Dormitories: 

Personal  Services  , . . , . , . $ 256 , 528.94 
Contractual Services  . . . . . .  281,271.33 
Supplies . . . . . . . . . . . .  51 , 030.70 
Fixed Charges . . . . . . . . .  15,458.65 
Equipment . . . . . . . . . . .  91,176.03 695,465.65 

Apartments : 
Personal Services . . . . . . .  $ 12,833.00 
Contractual Services . . . . . .  38,193.84 
Supplies . . . . . . . . . . . .  16 , 446.84 
Fixed Charges . . . . . . . . .  3,125.33 
Equipment . . . . . . . . . . .  7,754.21 78,353.22 7 73,818 I) 87 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  N e t  Revenues $1,435,687.82 

Item 24. Author i ty  of Chief Financial Off icer  to  T a k e  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Act ions  

Statement and Recommendation of the Adminis t ra t ion :  T h e  Chief Financial 
Off icer  of the  Un ive r s i ty  should  be au thor i zed  and e m p o w e r e d  t o  take ad -  
ministrative ac t ions  and execute a g r e e m e n t s  in  implemen t ing  the issuance 
and sale of C lemson  Unive r s i ty  S tudent  and  Facu l ty  Hous ing  R e v e n u e  Bonds ,  
Series G. 

B o a r d  Action: On motion of M r .  A.  M.  Quat t lebaum, seconded  by M r .  E. 
Oswald Lightsey,  the following Reso lu t ion  was  unanimously adopted ,  w i th  
twelve (12) members p r e s e n t  a n d  voting f o r  adoption: 



75 

RESOLUTION 

IdHEREAS, there has been adopted at a regular meeting of 

the Board of Trustees of Clemson University on August 23, 1972, 

a Resolution providing f o r  the issuance and sale o f  one million, 

one hundred thousand ($1,100,000) dollars Clemson University 

Student and Faculty Housing Revenue Bonds, Series G ;  and 

WHEREAS, it is desired to authorize the Chief Financial 

Officer to take such administrative action on behalf of Clemson 

University as may be necessary to accomplish the action 

proposed by the Resolution, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees 

of Clemson University that the Chief Financial Officer shall 

be empowered to do such acts as are necessary to implement 

the Board's Resolution above described, and is fully authorized 

and empowered to execute any agreement with the Department of 

Housing and Urban Development or such other governmental 

agencies as may be concerned, and to execute any or all other 

documents or certificates as may be required to a;complish the 

purposes of the Resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of 

Clemson University Student and Faculty Housing Revenue Bonds, 

Series G. 

Item 25. 
Officials of Academic Rank 

Annual Leave for all  Employees except Teaching Personnel and 

Statement: An Act (R 1531, S426) passed in June, 1972 requires some 
adjustment in the annual leave policies of the Board of Trustees. 
provides in part: "This act shall apply to  all State agencies, departments 

Section I 



76 

and institutions and shall be administered by each such agency, department, 
and institution under such regulations a s  may be adopted by the State Budget 
and Control Board to ca r ry  out the provisions of this act .  The legislation, 
although clear ,  leaves many details to be covered by regulation. 

R ecommendation of the Administration: Pending receipt of detailed regula- 
tions from. the State Budget and Control Board, it is recommended (1) that 
the Administration be authorized and directed to implement the new legisla- 
tion t o  the extent practicable: (2)  that transition adjustments for the months 
of June, July, and August, 1972, be computed by the Administration, with 
rounding to whole hours being done in favor of each individual employee; 
( 3 )  that the new annual leave provisions become fully effective September 1, 
1972; and (4) t h a t  in establishing the new leave provisions for  each employee 
the leave accruals  and charges for leave taken be  computed insofar a s  
practicable on the same scheduled hours.  
authority be delegated to the Administration to make subsequent changes in 
the  Clemson University leave provisions resulting f rom written regulations, 
procedures and instructions issued in the future by the State Budget and 
Control Board. 

It is fur ther  recommended that 

Board Action: Approved. 

Item 26. 
T rans c r ipt  F e e 

Establishment of Admission Application F e e  and Increase in 

Statement: Quoted herewith a r e  recommendations Nos .  4 and 5 from Page 72 
of the Report  of the Governor's Management Review Commission, dated 
January, 1972: 

4. Charge a Student Application F e e  of $15 

Clemson University is not charging an application fee while 
other major  state institutions do. However, it is incurring 
the same costs a s  other schools. 
ing such applications indicate a fee of $15 is reasonable. 
Implementation of this fee would produce an estimated annual 
income of $90, 000. 

Curren t  costs of process- 

5.  Raise  the Fee  Charged for Student Transcr ip ts  to $ 3  

The University now charges a fee of $1 for  each t ranscr ipt  
af ter  the initial one. 
tive costs incurred in providing this se rv ice ,  it should charge 
a reasonable fee of $ 3  which would yield an additional annual 
income of $14, 000 based on present  experience.  

To recover the d i rec t  and administra- 



77 

R ecomrnendation of the Administration: 
the Commission's recommendations and authorize and direct the Administra- 
tion t o  implement the recommendations as follows: 

That the Board of Trustees accept 

(1) Establish an Admissions Application F e e  of $15 .00  for all  
undergraduate students applying f o r  admission to Clemson University, 
beginning with the spring semes ter  of the 1972-73 academic year (January 8, 
1973); 

(2)  Effective immediately, increase  the fee charged for an official 
t ranscr ip t  f rom $1. 00 to $ 3 .  00. 

Board Action: Approved. 

Item 27. Termination of Clemson Universitv ODeration at Greenville 

Statement: Upon request of the Greenville County Commission for Technical 
Education and approval by the Board of Trus tees  on March 9, 1966, Clemson 
University established a Center a t  Greenville TEC in August, 1966. Detailed 
responsibilities of the University and the Commission were outlined in an 
Operational Agreement with an expiration date of June 1, 1968. On March 6 ,  
1968 the Board of Trustees  authorized and directed the Administration to 
continue i t s  program known a s  Clemson University at Greenville until June 1, 
1969. On November 19, 1968 the Board of Trus tees  authorized the Administra- 
tion to extend and renew i ts  Operational Agreement with the Commission for  
such periods of t ime as  necessary until a determination was made by State 
Government relating to the operation of community o r  regional colleges. 
Clemson University has conducted a two-year college parallel program at 
the Greenville Center each year  since its inception. 

The 1972 General Assembly enacted legislation establishing a State 
Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education and giving to the Board 
authorization to add the f i r s t  and second-year college parallel curr icula  to 
technical education centers.  

The Greenville County Commission for Technical Education advised 
the President  in a le t ter  dated July 17, 1972 that it had unanimously ap- 
proved initiating a two-year college paral le l  p rogram as provided by the 
recent legislation and that it desired to te rmina te  the Operational Agreement 
a t  the end of the forthcoming academic yea r  in o rde r  that Greenville TEC 
may operate i t s  own program. 
to the Chairman of the Greenville Commission for  TEC, concurred in the 
actions of the Commission. 

On July 19,  1972 the President,  in a l e t t e r  



78 

On August 10, 1972 Governor West  officially announced plans to 
proceed under  the legislation and opera te  college f reshman and sophc.,,.. m o r e  
p r o g r a m s  at Greenvilie TEC under the auspices  of the new State Board for  
Technical  and Comprehensive Education. 

R ecommendation of the Administration: That  the action of the Administration 
in  accepting the proposal of the Greenville County Commission for  Technical 
Education to terminate  the operation of Clemson University at Greenville at 
the  end of the academic year  1972-73 be  approved and confirmed. 

Board  Action: Approved and confirmed. 

I t em 28. Statutory Roll Call Vote 

Resolution: RESOLVED that all m e a s u r e s  and recommendations made  at 
th i s ,  the  August 23, 1972 meeting, which according to the Bylaws r equ i r e  
a ro l l  call vote of nine o r  m o r e  m e m b e r s ,  be  hereby adopted and confirmed, 
and that  the Vice Pres ident  for Bus iness  and Finance and Comptrol ler  b e  
authorized to i s sue  his checks for  all expenditures authorized at this  meet ing.  

Board  Action: 
voting "Aye. " 

The resolution was adopted with twelve m e m b e r s  p re sen t  

Item 29. Adjournment 

T h e r e  being no fur ther  bus iness ,  t he  meeting was adjourned. 

R espectfully submitted, 

E. N. 
Acting 

Tyndall f+ 

Secre t a ry  of the Board of T r u s t e e s  


